basis various opportunities that have been presented to your Board which may provide greater liquidity to 

Shareholders and potential capital growth. 

Review of Financial Condition 

Whilst the investment in West Pine Ridge has been written down by an amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($250,000) as at 30 June 2004, we are confident there is a residual value in this investment and in addition, the 

investment into MESL looks most promising, to the extent that your Board is considering a further investment.  The 

MESL investment will also return interest payments from 30 June 2005 of approximately fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000) per quarter if MESL does not list. 

The investment that the Company has made into the Avalon Partnership is not expected to yield income however is 

expected to yield capital returns upon the sale of proven fields under the management of the Avalon Partnership.